the Financial Asset of Concession Reserve” was created, based on article 194 of Law 6404/76, to adjust the cash flow from receipt by CPFL Energia of the
compensation from the granting authority at the end of the concession term of the distribution concessionaires to the accumulated result resulting from the
changes of estimated cash flows from these financial assets.

Accordingly, the balance of the earning retained for investments at December 31, 2012 was reclassified to the statutory reserve - financial asset of concession;
the profit or loss for the period resulting from the changes in the estimated cash flows from the concession assets was also reclassified in equity, net of tax
effects, under earnings retained for this reserve

( 24 ) EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share – basic and diluted

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarters and half years ended at June 30, 2013 and 2012 are calculated by dividing the net income attributable to
controlling shareholders by the average weighted number of common shares outstanding in the periods presented. Specifically in the case of diluted earnings
per share, the dilutive effects of potential convertible notes are taken into account, as shown below:

86

Number of shares-linked Number of shares
Before disposal After disposal Before disposal After disposal

VBC Energia S.A. 9,897,860 - 9,897,860 -
ESC Energia S.A. 224,188,344 234,086,204 224,195,070 234,092,930
Camargo Corrêa S.A. 11,804,530 - 12,642,390 837,860
BB Carteira Livre I FIA 196,276,558 196,276,558 288,569,602 288,569,602
Caixa de Previdência dos Funcionários do Banco do Brasil -
Previ 9,897,860 - 9,897,860 -

Energia São Paulo FIA 90,484,600 112,186,990 115,118,250 136,820,640
Bonaire Participações S.A. 10,000 10,000 6,308,790 6,308,790
Shareholders control 542,559,752 542,559,752 666,629,822 666,629,822

The dilutive effect of the numerator in calculation of diluted earnings per share takes into account the dilutive effects of the debentures convertible into shares
issued by subsidiaries of the indirectly controlled entity CPFL Renováveis. Calculation of the effects was based on the assumption that these debentures
would be converted into common shares of the subsidiary at the beginning of each year, except for the 2nd quarter, for which there is an antidilutive impact.

87

2nd quarter 2013 1st semester 2013 2nd quarter 2013
restated

1st semester 2013
restated

Numerator
Net income/(loss) attributable to controlling shareholders (120,911) 284,676 241,569 641,884